

Case No. 71432

*In the Supreme Court of Nevada*

ELAINE P. WYNN, an individual,  
Petitioner,

*vs.*

THE EIGHTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
COURT of the State of Nevada, in and  
for the County of Clark; and THE  
HONORABLE ELIZABETH GONZALEZ,  
District Judge,

Respondents,

and

WYNN RESORTS, LIMITED, a Nevada  
Corporation,

Real Party in Interest.

Electronically Filed  
Feb 28 2017 11:27 a.m.  
Elizabeth A. Brown  
Clerk of Supreme Court

District Court  
No. A-12-656710-B

**PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF**

DANIEL F. POLSENBERG (SBN 2376)  
MARLA J. HUDGENS (SBN 11,098)  
JOEL D. HENRIOD (SBN 8492)  
ABRAHAM G. SMITH (SBN 13,250)  
LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP  
3993 Howard Hughes Parkway, Suite 600  
Las Vegas, Nevada 89169  
(702) 949-8200

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
<i>The Legal Issue in the Petition Needs to Be Resolved.....</i>	1
<i>Wynn Resorts’ Factual Distortions are Irrelevant.....</i>	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. WYNN RESORTS’ DISCOVERY REQUESTS VIOLATE FEDERAL LAW .....	5
A. Federal Law Protects Confidential Sources from Exposure ..	6
1. <i>Federal Law Has Long Allowed Parties to Keep the Identity of Whistleblowers Confidential.....</i>	6
2. <i>Dodd-Frank and Sarbanes-Oxley Protect against Forced Disclosures.....</i>	7
3. <i>Even if Not Absolute, the Federal Privilege Requires Strong Protections .....</i>	9
B. Ms. Wynn Qualifies for Protection under Dodd-Frank .....	10
1. <i>A Facially Clear Definition can be Ambiguous in Context.....</i>	12
2. <i>Wynn Resorts’ Ignores the Context of the SEC’s Statutory Authority .....</i>	13
3. <i>Rule 21F-2(b)(1) is a Reasonable Interpretation Entitled to Deference.....</i>	15
4. <i>Ms. Wynn’s Internal Report is Protected.....</i>	17
C. Ms. Wynn is an Employee Entitled to Protection under Sarbanes-Oxley .....	18
1. <i>Wynn Resorts Did Not Oppose Ms. Wynn’s Arguments Establishing she is an Employee.....</i>	19

2.	<i>Ms. Wynn Can be both a Director and an Employee ...</i>	20
3.	<i>Wynn Resorts’ Estoppel Argument is Meritless .....</i>	23
4.	<i>Sarbanes-Oxley Covers Former Employees.....</i>	23
5.	<i>Wynn Resorts has Taken Adverse Action against Ms. Wynn.....</i>	25
a.	MS. WYNN IS A WHISTLEBLOWER BECAUSE SHE REPORTED, NOT BECAUSE OF RETALIATION .....	25
b.	WYNN RESORTS IS RETALIATING .....	25
6.	<i>Discovery is Warranted if there is any Doubt about Ms. Wynn’s Employee Status .....</i>	27
III.	WYNN RESORTS SEEKS UNWARRANTED DISCOVERY .....	28
A.	“Every Man’s Evidence” is Merely what the Court Needs to Decide the Dispute .....	29
B.	Sweeping Discovery to Establish a Claim of a Protective-Order Violation is Improper.....	30
C.	Ms. Wynn’s Alleged Protective-Order Violation Does Not Call for Sweeping Discovery .....	30
1.	<i>Ms. Wynn’s Failure to Name her Confidential Sources is Not Contemptible.....</i>	31
2.	<i>Exposing Whistleblowers Does Not Help Wynn Resorts Establish a Violation.....</i>	33
3.	<i>The Remedy is Exclusion, Not Contempt.....</i>	34
	CONCLUSION .....	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	ix
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	x

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ali v. Trimac Transp. Servs. (Western), Inc.</i> , 417 F. App'x 706 (9th Cir. 2011).....	27
<i>Asadi v. G.E. Energy (U.S.A.), LLC</i> , 720 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2013).....	11
<i>Azim v. Tortois Capital Advisors, LLC</i> , No. 13–2267, 2014 WL 707235 (D.Kan. Feb. 24, 2014) .....	16
<i>Berman v. Neo@Ogilvy LLC</i> , 801 F.3d 145 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	11, 16
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	12
<i>Burlington N. &amp; Santa Fe Rwy. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	26
<i>Bussing v. COR Clearing, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 2111207 (D. Neb. May 21, 2014).....	16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	12
<i>City of Las Vegas Downtown Redev. Agency v. Crockett</i> , 117 Nev. 816, 34 P.3d 553 (2001) .....	17
<i>Clackamas Gastroenterology Assocs. P.C. v. Wells</i> , 538 U.S. 440 (2003).....	19
<i>Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Connolly v. Remkes</i> , No. 5:14-CV-01344-LHK, 2014 WL 5473144 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 28, 2014) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Daniel v. TIMCO Aviation Servs., Inc.</i> , 2002-AIR-00026 (A.L.J. June 11, 2003) .....	26

<i>Deja Vu Showgirls v. Dept. of Tax.</i> , 130 Nev., Adv. Op. 72, 334 P.3d 387 (2014).....	23
<i>Egan v. TradingScreen, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 1672066 (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2011).....	10
<i>Ellington v. Giacoumakis</i> , 977 F. Supp.2d 42 (D.Mass.2013).....	16
<i>Emps.’ Retirement Sys. v. Blanford</i> , 794 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	13
<i>Feldman v. Law Enforcement Assocs. Corp.</i> , 955 F. Supp. 2d 528 (E.D.N.C. 2013) .....	21
<i>Franklin v. SKF USA Inc.</i> , 126 F. Supp. 2d 911 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	21
<i>Genberg v. Porter</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 1094 (D. Colo. 2013) .....	10
<i>Graves v. Kemsco Group, Inc.</i> , 864 F.2d 754 (Fed. Cir. 1988) .....	31
<i>Halliburton, Inc. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 771 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2014).....	8, 9
<i>Harrell v. CheckAGAIN, LLC</i> , Civ. A. No. 03-0466, 2006 WL 5453652 (S.D. Miss. July 31, 2006)...	31
<i>Igbinovia v. Catholic Healthcare West</i> , No. 2:07-cv-01170-GMN-GWF, 2010 WL 5070881 (D. Nev. Dec. 7, 2010).....	34
<i>In re Abbott Labs. Derivative S’holders Litig.</i> , 325 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.</i> , 300 F.R.D. 234, 246 (E.D. Pa. 2014).....	10

<i>In re Dual-Deck Video Cassette Recorder Antitrust Litig.</i> , 10 F.3d 693 (9th Cir. 1993).....	31
<i>In re Enron Corp.</i> , 274 B.R. 327 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	21
<i>In re Vannoy v. Celanese Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 6496753 (U.S. Dept. of Labor SAROX June 24, 2009) .....	26
<i>Johnson v. Wells Fargo Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 132 Nev., Adv. Op. 70, 382 P.3d 914 (2016) .....	6
<i>Khazin v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 940703 (D.N.J. Mar. 11, 2014).....	10, 14, 16
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	13
<i>Kramer v. Trans-Lux Corp.</i> , 3:11CV1424 SRU, 2012 WL 4444820 (D. Conn. Sept. 25, 2012) .	10, 11
<i>Kshetrapal v. Dish Network, LLC</i> , 90 F. Supp. 3d 108 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	25
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1158 (2014).....	7, 19, 24
<i>Levi v. Anheuser Busch Inbev</i> , ARB No. 13-047, 2014 WL 4050091 (ARB July 24, 2014) .....	24
<i>Lyn-Lea Travel Corp. v. Am. Airlines</i> , 283 F.3d 282 (5th Cir. 2002).....	31
<i>Mgmt. Info. Techs., Inc. v. Alyeska Pipeline Serv., Co.</i> , 151 F.R.D. 478 (D.D.C. 1993) .....	6
<i>Morris v. Margulis</i> , 718 N.E.2d 709 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999) .....	21
<i>Murray v. UBS Securities, LLC</i> , No. 12 Civ. 5914 (JMF), 2013 WL 2190084 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2013).....	10, 14

<i>Nollner v. S. Baptist Convention, Inc.</i> , 852 F. Supp. 2d 986 (M.D. Tenn. 2012).....	10
<i>Oaks v. Halverson Marine, Ltd.</i> , 179 F.R.D. 281 (C.D. Cal. 1998) .....	30
<i>On Command Video Corp. v. LodgeNet Entm’t Corp.</i> , 976 F. Supp. 917 (N.D. Cal. 1997).....	32
<i>PDK Labs. Inc. v. U.S. DEA</i> , 362 F.3d 786 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	12
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	24
<i>Rosenblum v. Thomson Reuters (Mkts.), LLC</i> , 984 F. Supp.2d 141 (S.D.N.Y.2013).....	16
<i>S. California Edison v. First Judicial Dist. Court</i> , 127 Nev. 276, 255 P.3d 231 (2011) .....	20
<i>Sharpe v. State</i> , 131 Nev., Adv. Op. 32, 350 P.3d 388 (2015).....	12
<i>SIIS v. Miller</i> , 112 Nev. 1112, 923 P.2d 577 (1996) .....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Ruhe v. Masimo Corp.</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (C.D. Cal. 2012) .....	33
<i>United States v. Bryan</i> , 339 U.S. 323 (1950).....	31
<i>United States v. Cancer Treatment Ctrs. of Am.</i> , 350 F. Supp. 2d 765 (N.D. Ill. 2004) .....	33
<i>United States v. Garde</i> , 673 F. Supp. 604 (D.D.C. 1987) .....	7
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	22

<i>Yang v. Navigators Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 13–cv–2073, 2014 WL 1870802 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2014) .....	16
--	----

<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1074 (2015) .....	12
--	----

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C. § 2087(a)(4) .....	8
------------------------------	---

15 U.S.C. § 78j–1(m) .....	22
----------------------------	----

15 U.S.C. § 78u–6(a)(6) .....	14
-------------------------------	----

15 U.S.C. § 78u–6(h)(1)(A)(i)–(iii) .....	8, 14, 16
---	-----------

15 U.S.C. § 78u–6(h)(2)(A) .....	8
----------------------------------	---

15 U.S.C. § 78u–6(j) .....	15
----------------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 1514A(a) .....	8, 14, 26
----------------------------	-----------

42 U.S.C. § 18024(d) .....	13
----------------------------	----

Pub. L. 111-203, § 1057(a) .....	8
----------------------------------	---

Pub. L. No. 111–203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010) .....	11
--	----

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Confidential Witnesses: Increasing Judicial Scrutiny, Discovery, and Millennial Media, CX023 ALI-CLE 13 .....	7
--	---

<a href="https://www.sec.gov/about/offices/owb/owb-resources.shtml">https://www.sec.gov/about/offices/owb/owb-resources.shtml</a> .....	11
---	----

Jennifer M. Pacella, <i>Inside or Out? The Dodd-Frank Whistleblower Program’s Antiretaliation Protections for Internal Reporting</i> , 86 TEMP. L. REV. 721 (2014) .....	11
---	----

S. REP. 111-176 (2010) .....	11
------------------------------	----

S. REP. No. 107–146, at 2 (2002) .....	7
--	---



<i>Somers v. Digital Realty Trust Inc.</i> , Brief of the Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of the Appellee, Case No. 15-17352, Dkt. 30 at 10 (9th Cir. May 25, 2016) .....	17
Zizi Petkova, <i>Interpreting the Anti-Retaliation Provision of the Dodd- Frank Act</i> , 18 U. PA. J. BUS. L. 573 (2016) .....	11

**STATUTES**

DANIEL P. WESTMAN, WHISTLEBLOWING: THE LAW OF RETALIATORY DISCHARGE vii (1991) .....	6
EDWARD M. IMWINKELRIED, THE NEW WIGMORE: A TREATISE ON EVIDENCE: EVIDENTIARY PRIVILEGES § 2.1 (3d ed. 2016) .....	29
SECURITIES COUNSELING FOR SMALL & EMERGING COMPANIES (2016) § 19:1 .....	7

**REGULATIONS**

<u>17</u> C.F.R. § 240.21F-2 .....	15
17 C.F.R. § 240.21F-7 .....	8
17 CFR § 240.21F-17 .....	7
29 C.F.R. § 1980.101(g) .....	24
29 C.F.R. § 1980.102.....	26
75 Fed. Reg. 70,488 (Nov. 17, 2010).....	17
N.J. ADMIN. CODE § 13:69J-1.1 .....	21
